

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC.,
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE,
GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, HUMBLE
AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DBA
LAKE HOUSTON AREA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, INSURED RETIREMENT
INSTITUTE, LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION, and
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF
LABOR,
and
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-1476-M
Consolidated with:

3:16-cv-1530-C

3:16-cv-1537-N

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Department Has Adopted An Unreasonable, Arbitrary Interpretation Of “Fiduciary” That Conflicts With The Plain Meaning Of ERISA And The Code.....	2
A. “Fiduciary” Is A Term Of Art That Excludes Broker-Dealers And Other Sales Relationships That Are Improperly Captured By DOL’s Rule	3
B. DOL’s Interpretation Cannot Be Squared With The Statutory Requirement To “Render Investment Advice For A Fee Or Other Compensation”.....	9
C. The Rule’s Inconsistency With The Securities Laws Further Illustrates That DOL Has Exceeded Its Authority	12
II. It Was Arbitrary And Capricious For DOL To Use Its Exemptive Authority To Impose Sweeping New Standards Of Conduct That Congress Did Not Authorize.....	16
III. The BIC Exemption Unlawfully Creates A Private Right Of Action And Is An Unreasonable, Arbitrary Exercise Of DOL’s Exemptive Authority.....	20
IV. DOL’s Class Waiver Ban Violates The FAA And Is Arbitrary And Capricious	25
V. The Department’s Flawed Cost-Benefit Analysis Cannot Justify Its Actions.....	26
VI. DOL’s Regulation Of Fixed-Indexed Annuities Is Arbitrary, Capricious, And Contrary To Congress’s Intent.....	28
VII. The Appropriate Remedy Is To Vacate All Of The Rules.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	21
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Am. Fed’n of Unions Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.</i> , 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Ariz. State Carpenters Tr. Fund v. Citibank (Ariz.)</i> , 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, California</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	26
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	14
<i>Brock v. Self</i> , 632 F. Supp. 1509 (W.D. La. 1986).....	11
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	13
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Custer v. Pan Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Donovan v. Mercer</i> , 747 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Ellis v. Rycenga Homes, Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 694 (W.D. Mich. 2007)	5, 11
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	7
<i>Farm King Supply, Inc. Integrated Profit Sharing Plan & Trust v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> , 884 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	13
<i>Fin. Planning Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10, 27
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	7
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	6
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	16
<i>Lowe v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 624 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	5
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>MCI Telecommc 'ns Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	4
<i>MM&S Financial, Inc. v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Nat'l Small Shipments Traffic Conference, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 618 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	5
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	26
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	6
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	7
<i>Smith v. Provident Bank</i> , 170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	26
<i>Sys. Council EM-3 v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1376 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Thomas, Head & Griesen Employees Trust v. Buster</i> , 24 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Umland v. PLANCO Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 59 (3d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	5
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	8, 17, 23
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	5, 6
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16, 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	29
15 U.S.C. § 78o(n)(2)	29
15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	28

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1493.20	24
7 C.F.R. § 1493.70	24
7 C.F.R. § 1499.11(g)	24
14 C.F.R. § 212.3(c).....	24
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(c)	12
47 C.F.R. § 24.238(c).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Prohibited Transaction Exemption 91-55; Application No. D-7088, 56 Fed. Reg. 49,209 (Sept. 27, 2011).....	18
Amendment to Prohibited Transaction Exemption 97-11 (PTE 97-11) for the Receipt of Certain Investment Services by Individuals for Whose Benefit Individual Retirement Accounts or Retirement Plans for Self-Employed Individuals Have Been Established or Maintained, 64 Fed. Reg. 11,042 (Mar. 8, 1999)	18
Prohibited Transaction Exemption (PTE) 2006–16; Class Exemption To Permit Certain Loans of Securities by Employee Benefit Plans, 71 Fed. Reg. 63,786 (Oct. 31, 2006)	24
Amendment to Prohibited Transaction Exemption (PTE) 84-14 for Plan Asset Transactions Determined by Independent Qualified Professional Asset Managers, 75 Fed. Reg. 38,837 (July 6, 2010).....	24
Other Authorities	
<i>Borzi Highlights Changes to ERISA as She, Other Speakers Look Back at Law’s 40 Years</i> , Bloomberg BNA, 41 BPR 1929 (Sept. 9, 2014).....	16
Financial Conduct Authority, <i>Financial Advice Market Review Final Report</i> (March 2016)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973) <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	7
Mark Schoeff Jr., <i>Despite lawsuits, DOL is working with advisers to help implement fiduciary rule</i> , InvestmentNews (July 5, 2016).....	19
<i>Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1993).....	6, 9
Michael Wursthorn, <i>Watch Out, Retirement Savers, Your Choices Are Poised to Shrink</i> , Wall Street J. (Aug. 18, 2016).....	27
Steve Daniels, <i>Why State Farm agents are getting out of the investment game</i> , Crain’s Chicago Business (Sept. 3, 2016)	27
